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or under contract of purchase from any person or corporation or from the state 
of Minnesota. 

» Subd. 3. ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING. Egg result 91‘ an @ 
under th_i_s_ section is i_n 33 aifirmative th_e county _s_lia_ll gggrggg Q fig liflgg 91' 
t.h2f1_r_s_t._a___or anizati0na1&¢mgn_<>t_rrn>Le;flm§.Q§aEm't11_ee1e<imm9 
township t_o be organized. 

Subd. 4. CONDUCT OF ELECTION; COSTS. E _C_0_l_l§lfl _8;1Q_i_t_Q1‘ §l1_afl 
have the ballots printed f_o_r g_n_ _el_e_gQo_n_ _1;n_d;c_§ fllig _S§_0_tE& E §l_1_afl _9£1E_1'_V_V_i§§ 
in_a—l;eTr eparation _@ fie election including having a notice published i_n t_h_e 
oflicial newspaper o_f me gglinty oLe_ Q week Q two successive weeks stating th_e 
93_E§0_fLh£__._e1e0ti0n2.r;QLh_6911_<:§1LQnt_0L>§1<Lt€_d29; 
mn_o1_21_t_'§Lt_11_=1i1.1s%2@1§__before£1sseI<:_<=_ti2x.1_~ II12<=_<>st9£t_11§9E_9ti9.11§_1wJh2 
borne by tile county. 

Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 148—H.F.No. 1524 
An act relating to human services; setting forth appeal procedure for recipients of case 

management services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 256.045, subdivisions 1, 
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and I0, and by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 
256.045, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. POWERS OF THE STATE AGENCY. The commissioner 
of human services may appoint one or more state welfare human services refer- 
ees to conduct hearings and recommend orders in accordance with 
-3 subdivisionsgzfialarldg. illheeemmissienermayappeinteneermereleeal 
welfamrefemesteeenduetheermgsandissaerafingspumuamtesubdiadsiena; 
in eeunties requesting leeal welfare hearings: Welfare Human services referees 
designated pursuant to this section may administer oaths and shall be under the 
control and supervision of the commissioner of human services and shall not be 
a part of the office of administrative hearings established pursuant to sections 
14.48 to 14.56. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. STATE AGENCY HEARINGS. In eeuat-ies in whieh t-he een=rmis- 
sieneee£humensewieeehasnetappeintedaleealwel£emreferee;Anyperson 
applying for, receiving or having received any 64‘ the farms of publ-ie assietenee 
deseribeel in % public assistance o_r _a program 9;‘ social services 
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granted l_Jy _a local agency pursuant t_o sections 256.72 _t_g 256.879, -chapters 256B, 
256D, 256E, 2_6_l_, _o_r jug federal Egg Stamp 59; whose application for assist- 
ance is denied, not acted upon with reasonable promptness, or whose assistance 
is suspended, reduced, terminated, or claimed to have been incorrectly paid, or 
any patient or relative aggrieved by an order of the commissioner under section 
252.27, may contest that action or decision before the state agency by submit- 
ting a written request for a hearing to the state agency within 30 days after 
receiving written notice of the action or decision, or within 90 days of such 
written notice if the applicant, recipient, patient or relative shows good cause 
why the request was not submitted within the 30 day time limit. A leeal agency 
erpafiyeggrievedbyarulingefabealwelfamrefereemayappeelthefidingte 
thestateageneybyfiHagaaefieee£appeal%ith%hest&teageneywithin39days 
at3terreeeivingt~herulingef+heleealwelfaferefer=ee: Astatewelfarehuman 
services referee shall conduct a hearing on the matter and shall recommend ‘an 
order to the commissioner of human services. In appeals from ail-i-age ef leeal 

& review ef the reeerd ef the leeal welfare referee- 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. CONDUCT OF HEARINGS. All hearings held pursuant to subdi- 
vision 2 er -3 § 9_r Q shall be conducted according to the provisions of the 
federal Social Security Act and the regulations implemented in accordance with 
that act to enable this state to qualify for federal grants-in-aid, and according to 
the rules and written policies of the commissioner of human services. The 
hearing shall not be held earlier than live days after filing of the required notice 
with the local or state agency. The leeal wel-fare -referee er state welfare human 
services referee shall notify all interested persons of the time, date and location 
of the hearing at least five days before the date of the hearing. Interested 
persons may be represented by legal counsel or other representative of their 
choice at the hearing and may appear personally, testify and oifer evidence, and 
examine and cross-examine witnesses. The applicant, recipient, or former recip- 
ient shall have the opportunity to examine the contents of the case file and all 
documents and records to be used by the local agency at the hearing at a 
reasonable time before the date of the hearing and during the hearing. All 

evidence, except that privileged by law, commonly accepted by reasonable peo- 
ple in the conduct of their affairs as having probative value with respect to the 
issues shall be submitted at the hearing and such hearing shall not be “a con- 
tested case” within the meaning of section 14.02, subdivision 3. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 3;, CASE MANAGEMENT APPEALS. Any recipient gf fig man- 
agement services pursuant t_o_ section 256B.092, subdivisions _l_ to l_b_ who con- 
tests @ local agency’s action g failure to a_ct i_r1_ fig provision o_f those services, 
other than Q failure _t9_ a_ct with reasonable promptness g 3 suspension, reduc- 
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tion, denial, or termination of services, must submit g written request Q review 
to the local agency. % Ecal agency _sli_a_ll inform fig gp__rn_rr_;is_si3pe_§ o_f Q12 
Eceipt Q‘ _a request f9_r review when i_t is submitted @ shall schedule Q concilia- 
tion conference. _'l_‘h_e l_oc_ail agency notify gh_e recipient, tfi commissioner, 
a—nd all interested persons o_f Q9: time, date, a_rig1_ location _o_f fl_1§_ go_r1_gifi§t_i9_I; 
c_oiift=.:=,nce. The commissioner ghgl designate g representative ‘Q pp present a_t 
the conciliatic)T conference tp assist i_n gig resolution pf tli_e dispute without thp Héd .f9_Y_ 9 hearing. within 3_o days. as lo_c2l age_n_cx an 99_!l<.1_1L0_E in 
gipp conference g_r_i_d inform th_e recipient i_n writing pf fie _a_qgi9_i_i_ tli_e_ lpcLl 32% 
is g9_ipg tp pi_l_<_g gpg when jtli_a_t action will pg taken gig notify E recipient 9_f 
fig right jtp a_ hearing under thi_s_ subdivision. Ih_e conciliation conference _s_llal_l_ 
pp conducted i_n Q manner consistent @ _t_h§ procedures Q reconsideration o_f 
ap individual service pig 9;‘ a_i_1_ individual habilitation plgp pursuant tp Minne- fla Rules, parts 9525,0075, subpart § Ed 9525.0105, subpart _6_. Lfflip county 
flil_s tp conduct tl_i_e_ conciliation conference apt} issue it_s report within §_Q days, 
pr_, a_t_ fly _ti_n_i§ Q; 19 $2 da_1y_s_ after gig conciliation conference is held, g recipient 
may submit t_o t_l_i_e_ commissioner g written reguest §o_r_ g hearing before g stei human services referee 19 determine whether c_a\s:p management services payp- 
been provided _ip accordance fir applicable 13y_v§ a_r_igl_ g_i_ile_s 9_i_‘ whether flip lpgal 
agency pas assured glpp gig services identified i_n tfi recipient’s individual &r_v_- 
ige pl_ai1 hag ppgn delivered _ip accordance yyifli _t_i_1§ la_iyv_s E‘; _r_u_l_e_s governing tl_ie 
provision Q tpgsp services. 1l_i_e_ _s_t§_tp human services referee §li_a_l_l recommend 
an page; 19 t_h_e_ commissioner, _v_v_l_ic_> _s_h_all, _i_r_i_ accordance @ t_l;§ procedure _ip 
subdivision 5‘, issue p jml order within _6__Q gag pf tl1_e receipt o_ftl1_e reguest £9; 
a_ hearing, unless th_e commissioner refuses tp accept 1h_6_ recommended order, Q which event g _i_i_11&_l_1_ order §_ha_1_l_l_ issue within 29 glpys 9_i_‘ flip receipt pf gag reguest. 
I_l;§ gd_e_r r_n_ay _<ii_re_c_t Q local agency 19 take those actions necessagy _t_g comply 
with applicable laws _O_X_' rules. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. ORDERS OF THE COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN SERV- 
ICES. The commissioner of human services may accept the recommended order 
of a state welfare human services referee and issue the order to the local agency 
and the applicant, recipient, or former recipient. The commissioner on refusing 
to accept the recommended order of the state welfare human services referee, 
shall notify the local agency and the applicant, recipient, or former recipient of 
that fact and shall state reasons therefor and shall allow each party ten days’ 
time to submit additional written argument on the matter. After the expiration 
of the ten day period, the commissioner shall issue an order on the matter to the 
local agency and the applicant, recipient, or former recipient. Any order of the 
commissioner issued in accordance with this subdivision shall be conclusive 
upon the parties unless appeal is taken in the manner provided by subdivision 7. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, subdivision 6, is amended 
to read: 
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Subd. 6. ADDITIONAL POWERS OF THE COMMISSIONER; SUB- 
POENAS. The commissioner of human services may initiate a review of any 
action or decision of a local agency and direct that the matter be presented to a 
state welfare human services referee for a hearing held pursuant to subdivision 3 

o_r fig. In all matters dealing with publie welfare human services committed by 
law to the discretion of the local agency, the commissioner’s judgment may be 
substituted for that of the local agency. The commissioner rrgy order an inde- 
pendent examination when appropriate. Any party to a hearing held pursuant 
to subdivision -2 er 3 9_ij Q may request that the commissioner issue a subpoena 
to compel the attendance of witnesses at the hearing. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, subdivision 7, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 7. JUDICIAL REVIEW. Any party who is aggrieved by an order of 
the commissioner of human services may appeal the order to the district court 
of the county responsible for furnishing assistance by serving a written copy of a 
notice of appeal upon the commissioner and any adverse party of record within 
30 days after the date the commissioner issued the order, and by filing the 
original notice and proof of service with the court administrator of the district 
court. Service may be made personally or by mail; service by mail is complete 
upon mailing; no filing fee shall be required by the court administrator in 
appeals taken pursuant to this subdivision. The commissioner may elect to 
become a party to the proceedings in the district court. Any party may demand 
that the commissioner furnish all parties’ to the proceedings with a copy of the 
decision, and a transcript of any testimony, evidence, or other supporting papers 
from the hearing held before the sraie welfare human services referee, by serving 
a written demand upon the commissioner within 30 days after service of the 
notice of appeal. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.045, subdivision 10, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 10. PAYMENTS PENDING APPEAL. If the commissioner of human 
services; leeal wel-fare referee; or district court orders monthly assistance or aid 
or services paid or provided in any proceeding under this section, it shall be 
paid or provided pending appeal to the commissioner of human services, district 
court, court of appeals, or supreme court. 

Sec. 9. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes l986, section 256.045, subdivision _2_, i_s,repealed. 

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE.’ 
Sections _1_ to 2 _a_§ effective _I§Q days after final enactment. 

Approved May 14, 1987 
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